Sell Australian dollars

Average exchange

rates

 2017 2016 2017 2016

 $’000 $’000

Buy US dollars

Maturity:

0  -   6 months 3,985 1,545 0.735 0.692

6 – 12 months 2,655 1,963 0.729 0.720

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

 Average rate Reporting date spot

 2017 2016 2017 2016

USD 0.752 0.736 0.764 0.765

(d) Interest rate risk

Profile

The Group regularly monitors its interest rate risk within the confines of the Bank Facilities Agreement and currently hold some fixed

rate and some floating rate debt.

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s bank loans with variable interest

rates, with carrying amount of $22.74M (2016:$24.904M).

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss before tax by the

amounts shown below.  The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.  The

analysis is performed on the same basis for 2016.

 Profit or Loss

 2017 2016

Consolidated

 100bsp

Increase

100bsp

Decrease

100bsp

Increase

100bsp

Decrease

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Bank loans (226) 226 (247) 247

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Peanut Company of Australia Limited and Controlled Entities
For the year ended 31 March 2017

42

23. Fair Value

AASB 13 requires disclosure of fair value measurements by level of the fair value hierarchy, as follows:

 Level 1:  Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

 Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e.

as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

 Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).